

We hereby declare that:

Item Deli food containers/Trays 30116 in PLA are suitable to come into contact with the following foodstuffs:

All type of foods

COMPLY WITH

with all relevant legislation, with particular reference to the following European Union legislation:

REGULATION (EC) NO. 1935/2004
REGULATION (EU) NO. 10/2011 and subsequent amendments
REGULATION (EC) NO. 1895/2005
REGULATION (EC) NO. 2023/2006
REGULATION (EC) NO. 282/2008

and with the following Italian legislation:

Ministerial Decree 21/3/73 and subsequent amendments and modifications
DPR 777/82 and subsequent amendments and modifications
LEGISLATIVE DECREE 10 February 2017 no. 29

These products are made with the following materials and substances:

PLA: Polylactic acid, main raw material of the product

Any substances subjected to restrictions and/or specific migration limits:

Substance name	CAS N.	Restrictions and/or specific migration limits
4,4'-bis(2-benzoxazolyl)stilbene	0001533-45-5	SML 0,05 mg/kg
Polyethyleneglycol (EO = 1-50) ethers of linear and branched primary (C8-C22) alcohols	-	SML 1,8 mg/kg

WE DECLARE THAT:

The material contains substances subject to restrictions according to the mentioned laws and complies with the global and specific migration limits and restrictions under the following testing conditions:

SIMULANT A - 10 days at 40°C (OM2)
SIMULANT B - 10 days at 40°C (OM2)
SIMULANT D2- 10 days at 40°C (OM2)

The global migration limit, along with the other specific restrictions that the monomers and/or the additives in the material may undergo, are complied with the above mentioned test conditions. The latter statement is supported by analytic evidence or on the basis of calculations on migration of substances in compliance with Regulation (EU) No 10/2011. Calculations have been made assuming that 1kg food comes into contact with 6dm² packaging material.

The following substances governed by the 1333/2008/CE and 1334/2008/CE Regulations (also called Dual Use Additives) may be present in the products:

Substance name	E number
Lactic acid	E270
Polydimethylsiloxane	E900

According to experimental data and/or theoretical calculations, these substances are in compliance with that stated by article 11 of the 10/2011/CE Regulation, par. 3, letter a, b and M.D. 21/03/1973. The user of the material destined to contact with foodstuffs is responsible for informing the company of any restrictions regarding the composition features (presence of additives and flavourings) of the food product to be packed.

CONDITIONS OF USE

Suitable for contact with aqueous, acid and fat food at room temperature or at a lower temperature for prolonged periods of time

The product cannot be used to reheat or cook foodstuff in conventional ovens.

The product cannot be used to reheat foodstuffs in microwave ovens

The product can be used with food at low temperatures up to -20 ° C

The Company declares that the product is technologically suited for the conditions of use it is intended for.

The product is suitable for food contact for infants and young children below 3 years of age, as defined by article 12, paragraph 2 of Regulation (EU) No 10/2011.

The company has got evidence reports and other documents prescribed by Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004, art. 16, paragraph 1, as a confirmation of what is stated above

The product is in accordance with articles 3, 15 and 17 of Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004.

Possible risks of cross-contamination have been watched by means of a hygienic sanitary self-control system by following the HACCP method and the GMP (Good Manufacturing Practices - Regulation 2023/2006/EC) rules applied to the production site, the facilities and the personnel. This quality system has enabled the company to get the BRC/PACKAGING Global Standard - Food Packaging certification for its products.

This declaration is valid from the below mentioned date. It will be replaced if there should be substantial changes in the manufacturing of the products which may change essential conformity requirements or when the laws mentioned in the present declaration are amended in such a way as to require a new conformity test. The declaration is valid for 24 months at most.

Date 23.02.2021

Signature

Full name

Pianesani Riccardo

Function

Sole Administrator

E-mail info@ilip.it Tel +39 0516715411

